of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the
Group’s operation. The Group also has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as accounts and bills receivables and
accounts payables, which arise directly from its operation.

The Group also enters into derivative transactions, including
principally forward currency contracts. The purpose is to
manage its sources of finance and the currency risk arising
from the Group’s operation.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments
are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk, price
risk and liquidity risk. The Directors reviewed and agreed on
the policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation
to derivatives are set out in note 4 to the financial statements.

(a) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt
obligation with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before
tax (through the impact on floating-rate borrowings).

2010 2009
二零一零年 二零零九年
(Increase)/

decrease
in loss

before tax

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
before tax

除稅前虧損
（增加）╱減少

除稅前虧損
（增加）╱減少

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Interest rate on floating-rate
 borrowings

浮息借貸利率

 – Increase in 100 basis point －增加100個基點 (2,893) (3,289)
 – Decrease in 100 basis point －減少100個基點 2,893 3,289

6. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團若干主要金融工具（衍生工具除
外）包括計息銀行借貸、融資租賃以及
現金及銀行結存。該等金融工具之主要
目的為就本集團業務籌集資金。本集團
亦擁有多種其他金融資產及負債（例如
應收賬款及票據以及應付賬款）直接自
其業務產生。

本集團亦進行衍生工具交易，主要包括
遠期貨幣合約，旨在管理其資金來源及
產生自本集團業務之外匯風險。

本集團金融工具產生之主要風險為利率
風險、外匯風險、信貸風險、價格風險
及流動資金風險。董事負責檢討及協定
管理各類該等風險之政策，該等政策於
下文概述。本集團有關衍生工具之會計
政策，載於財務報表附註4。

(a) 利率風險
本集團所承擔之市場利率變動風險
主要與本集團以浮動利率計息之債
項承擔有關。

下表列示利率於合理可能變動而所
有其他變數保持不變之情況下，本
集團除稅前虧損（透過浮息借貸之
影響）之敏感性分析。

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2010
截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

68 TONIC INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2010

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)
(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such
exposures arise from a substantial portion of sales or
purchases by operating units in RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis
at end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB exchange rate, with al l other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

(Increase)/decrease in loss before tax 除稅前虧損（增加）╱減少
 – if Hong Kong dollar weakens
   against RMB with 5%

－倘港幣兌人民幣貶值5%
(4,301) (9,525)

 – if Hong Kong dollar strengthens
   against RMB with 5%

－倘港幣兌人民幣升值5%
4,301 9,525

The Group constantly reviews the economic situation
and its foreign currency risk profile, and considers
implementing appropriate hedging measures in future as
the need arises.

(c) Credit risk
The Group intends to trade with recognised and
creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject
to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable
balances are monitored on an ongoing basis.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which
comprise cash and bank balances, derivative financial
instruments, equity investments at fair value through